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1.0 Results Update (28 May 2025) 

Strong Growth and Major Progress Toward the Future  

On 15 May 2025, Fast Accounting, which advocates business reform through accounting-specific AI, released 

its Q1 (January to March) FY12/2025 results. It has been revealed that the Company is seeing an ongoing 

high growth in sales as well as heaping up specific achievements associated with realization of Accounting 

Singularity and development of the US market to exponentially accelerate its growth for the future. Deep 

Dean, the Company’s proprietary AI, has scored 100% in all four sections of Japan’s CPA short-term exam 

and far exceeded criteria for USCPA exam, beginning to demonstrate the leading capability in the market 

with that of being well leveraged in specialist accounting work. Further, it appears that the Company is on 

the verge of benefiting from its local operations of marketing in the United States. The Company is calling 

for prospective sales of ¥10,000m (versus ¥1,707m for the FY12/2024 results) and operating profit margin of 

10% (10.6%) for FY12/2028 as its Stretch Goal. The existing sales of products and services associated with 

AP (Accounts Payable) automation will continue growing fast, while those of Accounting Singularity and the 

entrance into the markets overseas will emerge and surge toward FY12/2028, according to the Company. On 

top of this, the Company is also looking to such contribution from Platform Realm as well. 

 

● Q1 FY2025 Financial Performance Overview 

 

IR Representative: Akio Kobayashi, Investor Relations 

(81-(0)3-6453-0970／kobayashi.akio@fastaccounting.co.jp） 

  

Fiscal Year (Parent) Operating Recurring Net EPS DPS BPS

(Million Yen) Profit Profit Profit (Yen) (Yen) (Yen)

FY12/2023 1,232 126 117 125 12.89 0.78 83.41

FY12/2024 1,707 181 183 465 43.26 1.20 127.82

FY12/2025CoE 2,362 237 237 162 14.85 3.00 -

FY12/2024 YoY 38.5% 43.8% 56.4% 270.1% - - -

FY12/2025CoE YoY 38.4% 30.6% 29.3% (65.1%) - - -

Quarter (Parent) Operating Recurring Net EPS DPS BPS

(Million Yen) Profit Profit Profit (Yen) (Yen) (Yen)

Q1 FY12/2024 377 55 57 48 - - -

Q2 FY12/2024 408 43 43 36 - - -

Q3 FY12/2024 450 70 70 59 - - -

Q4 FY12/2024 470 11 11 320 - - -

Q1 FY12/2025 545 69 69 49 - - -

Q1 FY12/2025 YoY 44.4% 24.7% 20.8% 2.9% - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation (per share data: retroactively adjusted for one-for-two share split on 1 May 2024)

Sales

Sales
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2.0 Company Profile 

Empowering Confidence and Courage by Removing Constraints 

Company Name Fast Accounting Co., Ltd. 

Company HP 

IR Information (Japanese) 

Share Price (Japanese) 

 

Established 3 June 2016 

Listing 22 September 2023: Tokyo Stock Exchange Growth Market (ticker: 5588) 

Capital ¥396m (as of the end of March 2025) 

No. of Shares 11,007,480 shares, including 106 treasury shares (as of the end of March 2025) 

Main Features ⚫ Automation of accounting work with AI technology to achieve greater efficiency 

⚫ Development of services, using character recognition technology centered 

around computer vision  

⚫ Developing generative AI and entering markets overseas 

Representative Director and CEO: Keitaro Mori 

Shareholders Keitaro Mori 23.78%, MoriSpaceManagement 22.08%, INTERACTIVE BROKERS 

LLC 6.40%, Master Trust Bank of Japan, T. 5.08%, Mynavi 4.60% (as of the end of 

December 2024, but for treasury shares) 

Head Office Minato-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN 

No. of Employees Parent: 77 (as of the end of March 2024) 

Source: Company Data  

 

 

 

  

https://www.fastaccounting.jp/en/
https://www.fastaccounting.jp/en/
https://www.fastaccounting.jp/ir/
https://stocks.finance.yahoo.co.jp/stocks/chart/?code=5588.T


 

3 

3.0 Recent Trading and Prospects 

Q1 (January to March) FY12/2025  

For Q1 (January to March) FY12/2025, sales came in at ¥545m (up 44.4% YoY), operating profit ¥69m (up 

24.7%), recurring profit ¥69m (up 20.8%) and net profit ¥49m (up 2.9%). Meanwhile, gross profit came in at 

¥384m (up 46.5%) and SG&A expenses ¥314m (up 52.3%), implying gross profit margin of 70.5% (up 1.0% 

point) and SG&A ratio of 57.8% (up 3.0% points), having resulted in operating profit margin of 12.8% (down 

2.0% points). Thus, the Company has maintained high level of operating profit margin, while aggressively 

investing in human capital and research & development, implying its management stance to actively secure 

profitability. 

 

Sales and Operating Profit Margin 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation (Q2/Q3/ Q4 FY12/2025: full-year Company forecasts after Q1, pro rata) 

 

The Company, which mainly provides large corporations (annual sales of ¥50,000m or more) with AI-based 

services dedicated to accounting by means of SaaS, is persistently seeing strengths in its ARR, which stood 

at ¥1,912m with CAGR of 31% over the past two years as of the end of Q1 (January to March). In parallel, 

ARPA (Average Revenue Per Account) has remained at high level of ¥1,076,000 per month and monthly churn 

rate at fairly low level of 0.65%, implying solid customer base and high customer satisfaction. As sales 

breakdown for Q1 (January to March), the Company suggests 73% for Recurring Revenue, 13% for Usage-

based Revenue (usage fees based on the number of transactions processed) and 14% for Initial Costs (initial 

setup costs, implementation consulting fees and so on). Thus, the Company is a Pure Play of SaaS operations 

with a high profitability and a high growth rate, implying a high probability of scalable growth for the future. 

Notably, the Company has another aspect that it basically relies on competent sales representatives with 

itself for sales promotions for large corporations, resulting in a small exposure to advertising, e.g., equating 

to some 3% of sales for the Q1 (January to March) results. 
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Sales by Sales Channel 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 

 

By sales channel, sales to Large Corporations (direct sales) came in at ¥258m (up 63.3%), sales to Accounting 

Vendors (OEM) ¥153m (up 26.2%) and sales to large corporations (sales partners) ¥132m (up 36.5%). For 

Large Corporations (direct sales), where the Company conducts direct sales activities, sales have surged as 

a result of having posted sales of Initial Costs associated with acquisition of a large company with annual 

sales exceeding ¥5.0 trillion as new customer. Additionally, sales to Accounting Vendors (OEM) have 

continued increasing with stability, where the Company is involved with indirect sales via accounting 

software vendors to embed its products and services into their own services, implying firm needs from 

extensive customer base which includes smaller corporations. Further, sales have remained firm also for 

Large Corporations (sales partners), comprising those of being associated with large corporations via many 

consulting firms and system integrators with which it has set up sales partnerships. 

 

FY12/2025 Company Forecasts 

FY12/2025 Company forecasts, announced on 14 February 2025, have remained unchanged, going for 

prospective sales of ¥2,362m (up 38.4% YoY), operating profit of ¥237m (up 30.6%), recurring profit of ¥237m 

(up 29.3%) and net profit of ¥162m (down 65.1%), while operating profit margin of 10.1% (down 0.5% points). 

At the same time, Company forecasts have remained unchanged also for planned annual dividend, going for 

¥3.00 per share for FY12/2025, implying payout ratio of 20.2%. In terms of net profit, Company forecasts 

assume that the impact of tax accounting effects will be gone and thus tax rate will be normalized. 
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4.0 Financial Statements 

Income Statement (Cumulative / Quarterly) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Income Statement Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act 　

Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

Sales 377 785 1,236 1,707 545 - - - +167

Cost of Sales 114 239 368 506 160 - - - +45

Gross Profit 262 546 868 1,200 384 - - - +121

SG&A Expenses 206 447 698 1,018 314 - - - +108

Operating Profit 55 99 170 181 69 - - - +13

Non Operating Balance 1 1 1 1 0 - - - (1)

Recurring Profit 57 101 172 183 69 - - - +11

Extraordinary Balance - - - - - - - - -

Profit before Income Taxes 57 101 172 183 69 - - - +11

Total Income Taxes 9 16 27 (281) 19 - - - +10

Net Profit 48 85 144 465 49 - - - +1

Sales  YoY +41.0% +40.5% +41.0% +38.5% +44.4% - - - -

Operating Profit YoY +50.8% +77.0% +121.9% +43.8% +24.7% - - - -

Recurring Profit YoY +55.9% +87.0% +153.3% +56.4% +20.8% - - - -

Net Profit YoY +31.2% +57.6% +113.7% +270.1% +2.9% - - - -

Gross Profit Margin 69.6% 69.6% 70.2% 70.3% 70.5% - - - +1.0%

SG&A Ratio 54.8% 56.9% 56.4% 59.7% 57.8% - - - +3.0%

Operating Profit Margin 14.8% 12.7% 13.8% 10.6% 12.8% - - - (2.0%)

Recurring Profit Margin 15.3% 12.9% 13.9% 10.8% 12.8% - - - (2.5%)

Net Profit Margin 12.8% 10.8% 11.7% 27.3% 9.1% - - - (3.7%)

Total Income Taxes / Profit before Income Taxes 16.1% 16.2% 16.1% - 28.6% - - - +12.4%

Income Statement Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act 　

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

Sales 377 408 450 470 545 - - - +167

Cost of Sales 114 124 129 138 160 - - - +45

Gross Profit 262 284 321 331 384 - - - +121

SG&A Expenses 206 240 250 320 314 - - - +108

Operating Profit 55 43 70 11 69 - - - +13

Non Operating Balance 1 (0) 0 (0) 0 - - - (1)

Recurring Profit 57 43 70 11 69 - - - +11

Extraordinary Balance - - - - - - - - -

Profit before Income Taxes 57 43 70 11 69 - - - +11

Total Income Taxes 9 7 11 (309) 19 - - - +10

Net Profit 48 36 59 320 49 - - - +1

Sales  YoY +41.0% +40.1% +41.8% +32.5% +44.4% - - - -

Operating Profit YoY +50.8% +127.1% +245.1% (77.2%) +24.7% - - - -

Recurring Profit YoY +55.9% +153.3% +414.8% (77.1%) +20.8% - - - -

Net Profit YoY +31.2% +113.9% +336.2% +452.2% +2.9% - - - -

Gross Profit Margin 69.6% 69.6% 71.4% 70.6% 70.5% - - - +1.0%

SG&A Ratio 54.8% 58.8% 55.7% 68.1% 57.8% - - - +3.0%

Operating Profit Margin 14.8% 10.8% 15.7% 2.4% 12.8% - - - (2.0%)

Recurring Profit Margin 15.3% 10.7% 15.7% 2.4% 12.8% - - - (2.5%)

Net Profit Margin 12.8% 9.0% 13.2% 68.2% 9.1% - - - (3.7%)

Total Income Taxes / Profit before Income Taxes 16.1% 16.2% 16.1% - 28.6% - - - +12.4%

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation



 

6 

Sales by Sales Channel (Cumulative / Quarterly) 

 

 

Cash Flow Statement (Cumulative) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sales by Sales Channel Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act 　

　 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

Large Corporations (direct sales) 158 330 515 701 258 - - - +100

Large Corporations (sales partners) 96 200 318 456 132 - - - +35

Accounting Vendors (OEM) 121 255 402 549 153 - - - +31

Sales 377 785 1,236 1,707 545 - - - +167

Large Corporations (direct sales) +51.6% +51.1% +52.1% +46.8% +63.3% - - - -

Large Corporations (sales partners) +33.0% +32.3% +33.6% +37.9% +36.5% - - - -

Accounting Vendors (OEM) +35.1% +34.8% +34.2% +29.6% +26.2% - - - -

Sales (YoY) +41.0% +40.5% +41.0% +38.5% +44.4% - - - -

Large Corporations (direct sales) 42.0% 42.0% 41.7% 41.1% 47.5% - - - -

Large Corporations (sales partners) 25.7% 25.5% 25.8% 26.7% 24.3% - - - -

Accounting Vendors (OEM) 32.3% 32.5% 32.5% 32.2% 28.2% - - - -

Sales (composition ratio) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% - - - -

Sales by Sales Channel Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act 　

　 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

Large Corporations (direct sales) 158 171 185 185 258 - - - +100

Large Corporations (sales partners) 96 103 118 137 132 - - - +35

Accounting Vendors (OEM) 121 133 146 147 153 - - - +31

Sales 377 408 450 470 545 - - - +167

Large Corporations (direct sales) +51.6% +50.6% +54.0% +33.9% +63.3% - - - -

Large Corporations (sales partners) +33.0% +31.7% +35.6% +49.0% +36.5% - - - -

Accounting Vendors (OEM) +35.1% +34.5% +33.2% +18.7% +26.2% - - - -

Sales (YoY) +41.0% +40.1% +41.8% +32.5% +44.4% - - - -

Large Corporations (direct sales) 42.0% 42.0% 41.2% 39.4% 47.5% - - - -

Large Corporations (sales partners) 25.7% 25.3% 26.3% 29.3% 24.3% - - - -

Accounting Vendors (OEM) 32.3% 32.8% 32.5% 31.2% 28.2% - - - -

Sales (composition ratio) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% - - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

Cash Flow Statement Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act 　

 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

Operating Cash Flow - 236 - 530 - - - - -

Investing Cash Flow - (205) - (246) - - - - -

Operating Cash Flow and Investing Cash Flow - 32 - 284 - - - - -

Financing Cash Flow - (2) - 16 - - - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Balance Sheet (Quarterly) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disclaimer 

Information here is a summary of “IR Information” of the Company, compiled by Walden Research Japan, 

from a neutral and professional standing point, in the form of a report. “IR Information” of the Company 

comprises a) contents of our interview with the Company, b) contents of presentations for institutional 

investors, c) contents of timely disclosed information and d) contents of the homepage, etc. 

 

Company name: Walden Research Japan Incorporated 

Head office: Level 4 Ginza Ishii Building, 6-14-8 Ginza Chuo-ku Tokyo 104-0061, JAPAN 

URL: https://walden.co.jp/ 

E-mail: info@walden.co.jp 

Tel: 81-(0)3-3553-3769 

Copyright 2025 Walden Research Japan Incorporated 

 

Balance Sheet Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act Par.Act 　

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2024 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 12/2025 Net Chg.

Cash and Deposit 1,381 1,333 1,376 1,603 1,625 - - - +243

Accounts Receivables 38 28 41 25 92 - - - +54

Other 67 29 52 90 59 - - - (8)

Current Assets 1,488 1,392 1,470 1,719 1,777 - - - +289

Tangible Assets 109 296 268 257 237 - - - +128

Intangible Assets 67 66 68 81 86 - - - +18

Investments and Other Assets 42 72 60 374 381 - - - +338

Fixed Assets 219 436 396 714 704 - - - +485

Total Assets 1,708 1,828 1,866 2,434 2,482 - - - +774

Current Portion of Long-term Debt 9 - - - - - - - (9)

Contract Liabilities 528 551 497 658 683 - - - +154

Other 213 243 265 344 299 - - - +85

Current Liabilities 752 795 762 1,003 982 - - - +230

Long-Term Debt 15 - - - - - - - (15)

Other 3 39 39 39 39 - - - +35

Fixed Liabilities 18 39 39 39 39 - - - +20

Total Liabilities 771 834 801 1,042 1,022 - - - +250

Shareholders' Equity 934 991 1,062 1,389 1,458 - - - +523

Other 2 2 2 2 2 - - - (0)

Net Assets 937 994 1,065 1,391 1,460 - - - +523

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,708 1,828 1,866 2,434 2,482 - - - +774

Equity Capital 934 991 1,062 1,389 1,458 - - - +524

Interest-Bearing Debt 25 - - - - - - - (25)

Net Debt (1,357) (1,334) (1,377) (1,604) (1,626) - - - (269)

Equity Ratio 54.7% 54.2% 56.9% 57.1% 58.7% - - - -

Net Debt-to-Equity Ratio (145.2%) (134.6%) (129.6%) (115.4%) (111.5%) - - - -

ROE (12 months) - - 21.7% 41.0% 39.0% - - - -

ROA (12 months) - - 13.4% 9.1% 9.3% - - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

https://walden.co.jp/
mailto:info@walden.co.jp
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